## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1839

## A RESOLUTION in memory of Walter H. Wulf.

WHEREAS, Walter H. Wulf was born January 10, 1900, at Garden Plain and died March 2, 2001, at the age of 101 in Humboldt; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wulf was a graduate of Humboldt High School and attended the University of Kansas and Northwestern University in Evanston, Illinois. Mr. Wulf served in the United States Army during World War I and was a past commander of the Algy Doty Post No. 118 American Legion at Humboldt; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wulf began working at Monarch Cement Company in Humboldt in 1914 during school vacations and eventually worked in every department before becoming president of the company from 1945 to 1969. After stepping down as president of Monarch Cement Company, Mr. Wulf continued to serve as chairman of the company's Board of Directors for the rest of his life. Mr. Wulf was a business leader in Kansas and served three years as a director of the Kansas State Chamber of Commerce; two terms as president of the Associated Industries of Kansas; and two years as Kansas representative to the National Association of Manufacturers; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wulf served for 30 years on the Board of Control of St. John's College in Winfield and was a lifelong member of St. Peter's Lutheran Church in Humboldt; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wulf's life was marked by service to others and his many acts of kindness and charity are renowned not only in Humboldt but among all who knew him. The people of Humboldt loved the "Old Man" of Monarch Cement Company and showed their affection in many ways, including naming the street in front of his house "Wulf Drive"; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wulf married May Kreitzer of Wichita on May 1, 1924. Mr. Wulf is survived by three children: Walter H. Wulf, Jr.; Eileen M. Robertson; and Dolores M. "Dodie" Copley, all of Humboldt; nine grandchildren; and a great grandchild: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That we honor the life of Walter H. Wulf and the public service he gave to Humboldt and the State of Kansas.

Senate Resolution No. 1839 was sponsored by Senator Derek Schmidt.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.